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(Non disponible dans certains pays) COMPONENT IN ouT

- The colour and the appearance may differ depending on the product, and the specifications are subject to
change without prior notice to improve the performance.

- Download the user manual from the website for further details.
http://www.samsung.com/displaysolutions

— La couleur et I'aspect du produit peuvent varier en fonction du modele, et ses spécifications peuvent étre

D-SUB cable
Cable D-SUB

PEEPE

Screw (M3L8, 1EA) (M4L8, 4EA)
Vis (M3L8, 1EA) (M4L8, 4EA)

[English]

- Contact the vendor where you purchased the product if

any components are missing.

- The appearance of the components may differ from the

v
COVER-JACK
COUVRE-PRISE

RS232C(IN) adapter
Adaptateur RS232C(IN)

[Tiéng Viét]

— Lién hé véi nha cung cap noi ban mua sdn phdm néu c6
thanh phan nao bi thiéu.

- Hinh thirc ctia cac bd phan cé thé khac véi hinh anh

= &= @ e [

[English]
Connects to MDC using an RS232C adapter.
Supplies power to the external sensor board or receives the light sensor signal.
Receives sound from a PC via an audio cable.
Connects to the audio of a source device.
Connect to an SD memory card.
Connect to a USB memory device.
DVI: Connects to a source device using a DVI cable or HDMI-DVI cable.

MAGICINFO IN: Use the (dedicated) DP-DVI cable when connecting a network box

(sold separately).

[Portugués]

Liga-se a um MDC utilizando um adaptador RS232C.

Fornece alimentagao ao quadro do sensor externo ou recebe o sinal do sensor de luz.
Recebe o som de um PC através de um cabo de &udio.

Liga-se ao dudio de um dispositivo de entrada.

Ligue a um cartdo de meméria SD.

Ligue a um dispositivo de meméria USB.

DVI: Liga-se a um dispositivo de entrada utilizando um cabo DVI ou HDMI-DVI.

MAGICINFO IN: Utilize o cabo DP-DVI (dedicado) quando ligar uma caixa de rede
(vendido separadamente).
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The terms HDMI and HDMI High-Definition Multimedia
H D m I Interface, and the HDMI Logo are trademarks or
registered trademarks of HDMI Licensing LLC in the

United States and other countries.

[Francgais]

- S'ilmanque le moindre composant, contactez le revendeur
aupreés duquel vous avez acheté le produit.
- Les composants peuvent étre différents de ceux illustrés ici.

[Portugués]

- Contacte o vendedor onde adquiriu o produto caso haja

componentes em falta.
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- O aspeto dos componentes pode ser diferente das

Connects to another product using a DP cable.

-To use old and new models together, first contact the dealer the product was
purchased from to check if they are compatible.

Connects to a source device using an HDMI cable.

- The DH40E, DH48E and DH55E models do not support the HDMI IN 2 port.

Connects to a source device using the AV/Component adapter.

Receives the remote control signal via the external sensor board and outputs the
signal via LOOP OUT.

Connects to MDC using a LAN cable.

Liga-se a outro produto através de um cabo DP.

- Se quiser utilizar modelos novos juntamente com modelos velhos, contacte primeiro
o revendedor que lhe vendeu o produto para verificar se estes séo compativeis.

Para ligar a um dispositivo de fonte utilizando um cabo HDMI.

- A porta HDMI IN 2 ndo é suportada nos modelos DH40E, DH48E e DH55E.

Liga-se a um dispositivo de entrada através do adaptador do componente/AV.

Recebe o sinal do telecomando através do quadro do sensor externo e transmite
o sinal através da porta LOOP OUT.

Liga-se ao MDC através de um cabo LAN.
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Connexio'n au MDC grace & un adaptateur R5232C. o Két néi véi MDC bang cach st dung b diéu hop RS232C. ) RS232C Jias plainls MDC geali s il
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Permet de se connecter a un périphérique de mémoire USB. Két noi véi thiet bi nho USB. . . L S e g
DVI: Connexion & un périphérique source a 'aide d'un cable DVI ou HDMI-DVI. DVI: Két ndi vi thiét bi nguon tin higu bang cach st dung cap DVI hodc cap HDMI-DVI. e .HDMI:E?VI dis 5 DVI S alasinly S Sl dra sl DVI
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Permet de se connecter a un ordinateur via un cable DP. Két ndi v&i PC bang cap DP. HDMI JS platidy jras Jlen dua sl
G .d d d A Permet le branchement a un périphérique source via un cable HDMI. Két néi véi thiét bi ngubn béng cap HDMI. .D-SUB JS ahadinly juas e daasill
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Issues Solutions Céc van dé Giai phap Permet le branchement & un périphérique source via un cable HDMI. Ket‘n0| VTO" thiét bi ngudn ban‘g cap HDM'; . . AV/Component {sles plaainls jaas Sleas daa sl
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The screen keeps switching on and off. Check the cable connection between the product and PC, and ensure the Man hinh lién tuc bat va tét. Kiém tra két ndi cap gitra san phdm va PC, va dam bao két néi chic chén. Permet de se connecter a un périphérique source via I'adaptateur AV/composant. K&t ndi voi thiet bi nguon bang bo dieu hop thanh phan/Av. ) LAN JS ¢35 MDC el Jeoa 531
connection is secure. Permet de recevoir le signal de la télécommande via la carte de capteur externe et Nhan tin hiéu diéu khién tlr xa qua bang cdm bién bén ngoai va xuat tin hiéu
" ) e a L d'émettre le signal via LOOP OUT. qua LOOP OUT.
Check that the product is connected correctly with a cable. . Kiem tra xem san pham co két n6i ding voi cap chua. Permet de se connecter a8 MDC via un cable LAN. Két ndi véi MDC béng cap LAN.
No Signal is displayed on the screen. No Signal dwoc hién thi trén man hinh.
Check that the device connected to the product is powered on. Kiém tra xem thiét bi két noi v&i véi sdn pham coé bat khong.
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Connecting to a PC
Connexion a un PC
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Connecting to a Video Device

Connexion a un appareil vidéo —
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Connecting to an Audio System
Branchement a un systéme audio
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Connecting the LAN Cable
Connexion du cable LAN
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[English]

[Francais]

Specifications Caractéristiques techniques
Model Name DM40E DM48E DM55E Nom du modéle DMA40E DMA48E DM55E
Panel Size 40 CLASS (40.0 inches / 101 cm) | 48 CLASS (47.6 inches / 121 cm) | 55 CLASS (54.6 inches / 138 cm) Panneau Taille Classe 40 (40,0 pouces / 101 cm) | Classe 48 (47,6 pouces / 121 cm) | Classe 55 (54,6 pouces / 138 cm)
Display area 885.6 mm (H) x 498.15 mm (V) 1054.08 mm (H) x 592.92 mm (V) | 1209.6 mm (H) x 680.4 mm (V) Surface d'affichage | 885,6 mm (H) x 498,15 mm (V) 1054,08 mm (H) x 592,92 mm (V) 1209,6 mm (H) x 680,4 mm (V)
Dimensions (W x H x D) 906.6 x 524.7 x 49.9 mm 1075.1 x619.4 x 49.9 mm 1230.6 x 706.9 x 49.9 mm Dimensions (L x H x P) 906,6 x 524,7 x 49,9 mm 1075,1 x619,4 x 49,9 mm 1230,6 x 706,9 x 49,9 mm
Weight (without stand) 7.5 kg 11.1 kg 15.4 kg Poids (sans le socle) 7,5 kg 11,1 kg 15,4 kg
Model Name DH40E DH48E DH55E Nom du modeéle DH40E DH48E DH55E
panel Size 40 CLASS (40.0 inches / 101 cm) | 48 CLASS (47.6 inches / 121 cm) | 55 CLASS (54.6 inches / 138 cm) Panneau Taille Classe 40 (40,0 pouces / 101 cm) | Classe 48 (47,6 pouces / 121 cm) | Classe 55 (54,6 pouces / 138 cm)
Display area 885.6 mm (H) x498.15 mm (V) 1054.08 mm (H) x 592.92 mm (V) | 1209.6 mm (H) x 680.4 mm (V) Surface d'affichage | 885,6 mm (H) x 498,15 mm (V) 1054,08 mm (H) x 592,92 mm (V) 1209,6 mm (H) x 680,4 mm (V)
Dimensions (W x H x D) 913.2X531.3 X524 mm 1081.7 X626 X 52.4 mm 1237.2X713.5X 524 mm Dimensions (L x Hx P) 913,2X531,3X52,4mm 1081,7 X626 X 52,4 mm 1237,2X713,5X52,4mm
Weight (without stand) 8.6 kg 12.2kg 17.1 kg Poids (sans le socle) 8,6 kg 12,2 kg 17,1 kg
Audio Output 1M0W+10W Sortie audio 10W+10W
AC 100 to 240 VAC (+/- 10%), 60 / 50 Hz + 3 Hz CA 100 a 240 VAC (+/- 10%), 60 / 50 Hz + 3 Hz
Power Supply Refer to the label at the back of the product as the standard voltage can vary in different Alimentation Reportez-vous a I'étiquette apposée au dos du produit, car la tension standard peut varier en
countries. fonction du pays.
Operating Temperature: 32°F-104°F (0 °C—49 °C), With PIM: 50 °F — 104 °F (10 °C - 40 °C) Fera e Tempé'ra’ture:Of’C—40 °C(32°F-104 "’F), Avec PIM: 10 °C - 40 °C (50 °F - 104 °F)
Environmental Humidity: 10% - 80%, non-condensing Considérations Humidité: 10% a 80%, sans condensation
considerations Storage Temperature: -4 °F — 113 °F (-20 °C - 45 °C) environnementales Stockage Température: -20 °C - 45 °C (-4 °F - 113 °F)
Humidity: 5% - 95%, non-condensing Humidité: 5% a 95%, sans condensation

— This device is a Class A digital apparatus.

— Ce périphérique est un appareil numérique de Classe A.

[English]

Use Cat7(*STP Type) cable for the connection.

*Shielded Twist Pair.
[Frangais]

Utilisez le cable Cat 7(type *STP) pour la connexion.

*Cable blindé a paire torsadée
[Portugués]

Utilize um cabo Cat 7 (*tipo STP) para a ligagao.

*Par trangado blindado

[Tiéng Viét]
St dung cap Cat 7(loai *STP) dé két nbi.
*Cap Xoén doi ¢ V& boc chéng nhiéu
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Connecting an External Monitor
Branchement a un moniteur externe
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Connecting to MDC
Connexion a MDC
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[English] [Tiéng Viét]

For details on how to use the MDC programme, refer to Help
after installing the programme.

The MDC programme is available on the website.

[Francais]

Pour obtenir des détails sur la maniere d'utiliser le
rogramme MDC, reportez-vous a |'Aide aprés avoir installé

e programme.

Le programme MDC est disponible sur le site Web.

[Portugués]

Para obter detalhes sobre como usar o programa MDC,
consulte a Ajuda depois de instalar o programa.

O programa MDC estd disponivel no site.

Dé biét chi tiét vé cach st dung chuong trinh MDC, hay
tham khao Trg gitp sau l(hi cai dat chwong trinh.
Chuwong trinh MDC c6 san trén trang web.
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PowerSaver Economiseur d’énergie
PowerSaver Dol oy R VNG L2 PO it oo Economiseur d'énergie Fonctionnement normal Modelcé'cho‘nonge g':"\f/\‘efgie i '\giSE oot ension mz::r?l? riéﬁ?ijg "
Rating | Typical | Max (S0G Signal : ot Support the DPM Mode) | (Power Button) | (Power Switch) 9 Nominal | Type | Max. e SRERE) ) Ll o | P e
Power Indicator Off Blinking On Off Indicateur d'alimentation | Arrét Clignotant Activé Arrét
Power . DMA40E | 110W 81W 121W Lessthan 0.5W Lessthan0.5W | OW Consommation | DM40E | 110 W 81W 121W Moins de 0,5 W Moinsde0,5W | OW
Consumption pyiage | 120w 94w | 132w DM48E | 120W 4w | 132w
DM55E | 160 W 130W 176 W DM55E | 160 W 130W | 1776 W
DH40E | 120W 85W 135W DH40E | 120W 85W 135W
200W - 220W 200W - 220W
(With PIM) (With PIM) (Avec PIM) (Avec PIM)
DH48E | 130W 97 W 145W DH48E | 130W 97 W 145W
210W - 235W 210W - 235W
(With PIM) (With PIM) (Avec PIM) (Avec PIM)
DH55E | 160 W 138W 175W DH55E | 160 W 138W | 175W
240 W - 270W 240 W - 270W
(With PIM) (With PIM) (Avec PIM) (Avec PIM)

- The displayed power consumption level can vary in different operating conditions or when settings are changed.

m DOLBY.
DIGITAL PLUS

[Portugués]

Premium Sound

Studio Sound

DIVX
HD

- Le niveau de consommation affiché peut varier selon les conditions de fonctionnement ou lors de la modification des paramétres.

[Tiéng Viét]

Caracteristicas técnicas

Céc thoéng sb ky thuat

Nome do modelo DM40E DM48E DM55E Tén moden DM40E DM48E DM55E

Painel Tamanho Classe 40 (40,0 polegadas / 101 cm) | Classe 48 (47,6 polegadas / 121 cm) | Classe 55 (54,6 polegadas / 138 cm) Man hinh Kich thu;(yc Loai 40 (40,0 inch /101 cm) | Loai 48 (47,6 inch/ 121 cm) | Loai 55 (54,6 inch / 138 cm)
Area de visualizacdo | 885,6 mm (H) x 498,15 mm (V) | 1054,08 mm (H) x 592,92 mm (V) | 1209,6 mm (H) x 680,4 mm (V) Vung hién thi 885,6 mm (H) x 498,15 mm (V) | 1054,08 mm (H) x 592,92 mm (V) | 1209,6 mm (H) x 680,4 mm (V)

Dimensoes (L x A x P) 906,6 x 524,7 x 49,9 mm 1075,1 x 619,4 x 49,9 mm 1230,6 x 706,9 x 49,9 mm Kich thwéc (R x C x S) 906,6 x 524,7 x 49,9 mm 1075,1 x619,4 x 49,9 mm 1230,6 x 706,9 x 49,9 mm

Peso (sem base) 7,5kg 11,1 kg 15,4 kg Khdi lvgng (khong co chan dé) 7,5 kg 11,1kg 15,4 kg

Nome do modelo DH40E DH48E DH55E Tén moden DH40E DH48E DH55E

- 'I"amanho Classe 40 (40,0 polegadas / 101 cm) | Classe 48 (47,6 polegadas / 121 cm) | Classe 55 (54,6 polegadas / 138 cm) Man hinh KI"Ch thyidc : Loai 40 (40,0 inch / 101 cm) | Loai 48 (47,6 inch/ 121 cm) | Loai 55 (54,6 inch / 138 cm)
Area de visualizagdo | 885,6 mm (H) x 498,15 mm (V) | 1054,08 mm (H) x 592,92 mm (V) | 1209,6 mm (H) x 680,4 mm (V) Vung hién thi 885,6 mm (H) x 498,15 mm (V) | 1054,08 mm (H) x 592,92 mm (V) | 1209,6 mm (H) x 680,4 mm (V)

Dimensoes (L x A x P) 913,2X531,3X52,4 mm 1081,7 X626 X 52,4 mm 1237,2X713,5X 52,4 mm Kich thuée (R x C x S) 913,2 X 531,3 X 52,4 mm 1081,7 X 626 X 52,4 mm 1237,2 X 713,5 X 52,4 mm

Peso (sem base) 8,6 kg 12,2 kg 17,1 kg Khéi lugng (khong cé chan dé) 8,6 kg 12,2 kg 17,1 kg

Saida de Audio 10W+10W Tin hiéu am thanh dau ra 1M0W+10W

Fonte de alimentacao

CA 100 para 240V CA (+/- 10%), 60/50 Hz + 3 Hz
Consulte a etiqueta na parte posterior do produto pois a tensao padrao pode variar em paises

diferentes.

Ngudn dién

AC 100 dén 240 VAC (+/- 10%),

60/50 Hz + 3 Hz

Hay tham khao nhan & phia sau san pham vi dién ap tiéu chuan cé thé khac nhau & cac quéc

gia khac nhau.

Caracteristicas

Funcionamento

Temperatura: 0 °C - 40 °C (32 °F - 104 °F), Com PIM: 10 °C - 40 °C (50 °F - 104 °F)
Humidade: 10% - 80%, sem condensagao

ambientais

Armazenamento

Temperatura: -20 °C- 45 °C (-4 °F - 113 °F)
Humidade: 5% - 95%, sem condensagao

- Este dispositivo é um aparelho digital de classe A.
Poupanca de energia

o Nhiét do: 0 °C — 40 °C (32 °F — 104 °F), C6 PIM: 10 °C — 40 °C (50 °F — 104 °F)
Céac yéu té moi : Do am: 10% — 80%, khong ngung tu
truong Luru triF Nhiét d0: -20 °C — 45 °C (-4 °F — 113 °F)
D6 &m: 5% — 95%, khong ngung tu

— Thiét bi nay Ia thiét bi ky thuat s6 Hang A.
Trinh tiét kiém n&ng lvong

Funcionamento normal Modo de poupanca de energia AllsiiEge AllETEEED Trinh tiét kiém nan Vén hanh binh thuong Ch,é d? i né[\g Iu’c_zng Tét nguon Tét nguon
Poupanca de energia (Sinal SOG: nao suportado no d;sltgaﬂa c.lesllgada d lvong . ’ Panh gia ‘ Phé bié ‘ Téi d: (Tin higu SOG : Knong ho tre (NUt ngudn) | (Céng téc nguon)
Nominal | Tipico | Méx. modo DPM) g"‘,’;g‘r’“aegéo) g{;ﬁﬁg’n“tggg)e anhgia o bien | Toi da ché do DPM)
: - - - - Chi bao ngudn T&t Nhép nhay M& Tét
'C"d'cad"' je c°’;’;§0E ?fg'\',\gla' w Taw :\A p'“a; sw k/:gar wosw 25;"9” Luong tiéu thy | DMA4OE | 110 W 81 W 121W Duoi 0,5 W Duoi05W | OW
onsumo ae enos ae 0, enos ae 0, = 3
erergia Dvase | 120w TR dién nang DM48E | 120 W 24w 132 W
Viss W W W DMS55E | 160 W 130 W 176 W
DiM5SER| 160 130W | 176 DH40E | 120W | 85 W 135 W
DH40E ;Zw sW ;zg x 200W |- 220 W
_ (C6 PIM) (Co PIM)
(Com PIM) (Com PIM) DH48E | 130W | 97 W 145 W
HAE | s e wow -,
- 6 PIM 6 PIM
(Com PIM) (Com PIM) DHS5E | 160W | 138W | 175 W
DH55E | 160W 138W | 175W 240 W N 270W
240W - 270W C6 PIM Co PIM
(Com PIM) (Com PIM) PPV ~ ( .x) o Z s ( ) e r LA A - . ~ - Z e
- Murc d6 tiéu thu nang lwgng dugc hién thi cé thé khac nhau trong cac diéu kién van hanh khac nhau hodc khi thay doi cai dat.
- O nivel de consumo de energia apresentado pode variar consoante as condigdes de funcionamento, ou caso as defini¢des sejam alteradas.
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